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Submission Fo khe Council of 13 Moy 2010 by Mrs. 'B' and Mr.C' (i epi
re: Gordner Avenue Ail&ments [LGo Reportss I0 Moy 20l0

We wish to daws membars ottention bo the follavng issues re: LGo. rpords -

*We do nt understond why it ghodd be” inoppropricte’ to accept the Canclusions of
a lengbhy Gnd defaddad inquing by the Compeltat outhety, the (GO, that uphd
our Complaiits Ond found that dfficecs actad umfwuwy

" U howe QLNO#A Spoken o boholf- 4 a Mmooty on S'B&;(Séa enclosed fbi‘d:wm) ond
howe. Orsmp’mi Wity the olua precess c} an LAO fm]u'nr\tj.,
We howe hod Ha Cansiste.dt Supprrt of ot MP Mr, Joe Beadanr | who boliams e
have, been badly brealid omd Subjectid bo the thafl of oar assdta.

t e boliue thot by Tuic. rjacting G0 repaits | bhe Gobindt is defenching proven
n/mlpmd,‘)a lf‘j oﬁcléers fmrélufta breockes o e N , rollar than ad;f,}ﬂ in the
ﬂ)b)((, Intirest
This huo néE only prlonged e injistices againat us, it hoo wasted public mowy
in Senior Officar time log pla'cinj Sffon In Conflict vtk Ho lGO -ﬁr o furﬂ'ﬂ—

* Does such & Confhct r‘%f}arv“{:g officars whow aded u,qlwfa@ né: P[GCQ, %

in an  Obnormel logal Bsitim, 7

* e &ko.r?%,g appeal to these membag Wit o SensSo cgff -fafmes_s ond damoc’nu‘ﬁ
to act on hehalf of o public by accpting the LGo repoits and implementing
the “locat Settlomont ' agreed witc Be 6o by the letawe Directsr in Februany 0
(See Lo reports of T Aped 0B), whith ko hao ficled & fully implewont

* Thank fon for lictening b our visns

Mrs.B " ond Mr. C"- Lo repsty of ] Ppad doog
25 Fab. oo,
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June 2008 :

PETITION No.4 - COMPENSATION ‘CLAIM Z{*‘“"‘"‘““"
(40 a hs)

The ombudéman has established that the new association formed on 27 January 2005 is not a continuation of the original

Gardner Avenue Allotment Society. .
Leisure. Services forced all of the assets of the original scciety into the hands of the new association in January 2005 and

has failed to ensure their

return.

As a result-Leisure S%rwces has deprived us of the use of the trading hut and its stock since January 2005 to the current

date\QLMay 2008).

e s

»

We, the undersigned, have incurred extra costs as a result of this in the form of higher prices for stock, plus extra transport
and fuel costs to get it to our allotments, averaging £15 per allotment holder per annum.

We are therefore claiming compensation from Leisure Services to reimburse the extra costs we have incurred for‘ being
deprived of the use of the trading hut and their failure to ensure its return. :

Ongoing claims wili be made until the hut is returned to its owners so that we can again use i to purchase stock.
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THE G&pAT GRroOupP 29 ahs| - Sahs,

Seftem. Council R TTRITE

) 2
Legal Dept. Felition No. 3 | ,%9&,6 X T,
Town. HalL ——— — .
Locd SE. /I8 April 2007

Souira_psd: PrR8 IDA.
FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE LEGAL DIRECTOR

Dear Ms. Elwoad,

RE: Gardener Avenue Allotment Site

We, the undersigned, believe that Leisure Services (LS) and |. Makins in paricular have neglected
their duty of care to all allotment holders (Ahs) by failing to restore good order on council land during
the tast two years.

Their actions have produced intolerable stress and total loss of enjoyment for a majority of Ahs
during a prolonged campaign of intimidation and harassment by LS and ils agenis on site. This has
involved them breaking aliotment law, the Human Rights Act, and other legislation,

I Makins has been informed many times in countless lellers, as well as two petilions (signed by a
maijority on site), as to who is responsible for so much trouble. The LGO enquiry has reached the
same conclusion after studying the hard evidence. .

Yet despite a written commitment by | Makins to all Ahs in November 2003 that immediate action
would be taken against anyone responsible for threals and intimidation, LS and  Makins have done
absolutely nothing to stop it.

In fact, for lwo years LS have elevated the trouble-makers, and their coliaborators, o the posilion of
Sefton’s unofficial agents on site and have consistently supported and protected then.

B)} ignoring 'a majority view in favour of a small group of council-sponsored agitators, LS has
displayed unfair discrimination to {he great detriment of the common good.

We feel that | Makins is too close to the frouble-makers to be capable of restoring good order, or of
fairly implementing the LGO settlement {such as returning the trading hut to its rightful owners), and
we therefore request Sefton Council to appoint an impartial councii officer to .manage this sile,
someone capable of deafing with the known trouble-makers.

Only then will good order be re-established.
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Rlition No.2. addordinm .

‘The GAAT Group
(Gardner Avenue Allotment Tenants Group) Page 2

L

FAO Ms Elwood contd. /8 April 07

The GAAT group also request that Sefton immediately implément all the terms of
the settlement they agreed with the LGO in July 06.

It has been established from evidence presented to the LGO enquiry that the
new association formed by |. Makins on 27 January 05 IS NOT a continuation of
the original society. Sefton Council have accepted this fact as part of their
agreement with the LGO.

It is therefore unlawful for the new Gardner Avenue Aliotment Association
{(GAAA) to control the assets of the original and separate Gardner Avenue
Allotment Society (GAAS). '

We therefore request that Sefton ensure the immediate return of all the assets of
the original GAAS from the new GAAA, particularly that the trading hut be
returned to its owners (i.e. those allotment holders who's labour and materials
built it to donate its use to the original GAAS), so it can again be used for the
purpose it was built.

It was Sefton who forcibly ensured the transfer of all GAAS assets and
documents to the new association in January 05 despite our protests at the time
(and since). Sefton should now ensure their return, because they are allowing a
few unrepresentative agitators from the new GAAA, who have absolutely no valid
legal claim to the trading hut or GAAS assets, to hold the site to ransom.

Seftons inaction makes them compiicit in this malpractice.

Also, those masquerading as the original GAAS should immediateiy cease
fraudulently using that name and revert to the name they all voted for on 27
January 05 (complete with its own new set of rules and constitution) — the GAAA.

|. Makins should ensure this happens because it was he who oVersaw the
inauguration of his new association on 27 January 05.

Contacts:

Mrs E. Warburton Mr J.G. Dolan Mr. P M. Gibbons
44 Gardner Avenue 33 Derwent Drive 55 Goardnar Avenue.
Bootle Litherland Rowot-lo.

L20 6EQ L21 5HR Ll20 6EF

Mr. H. Grundy

173 Gardner Avenue

Boatk.
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‘, H\ ?C‘*CJ”
(34 ahs)

We the undersigned request Sefton Council to ensure any Local Councillors who are

also allotment holders, do not use their position as a councillor 1o unduly influence tht,
running of Gardner Avenue Alloiments.
On site, a councillor is an ordinary allotment holder and as such carries no more

authority than anyoneselse.

We also request Sefton Council to act on the petition presented to Mr Haywood in
June 2005, which has still not been acted upon

| Mame - Signature Plot No
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Fetition No

fogel

Kf’_% June 0S8 .

( 22 oot mum)

We the undersigned believe that there can be no [air, democratic election process on
Gardner Avenue Allotment Site before all scrious issues raiscd (wlth Leisure
Services by allotment holders) since Dec | 1" 2004 arc [ully resolved or belore an
adjudication by the kocal Government Ombudsman.
It is therefore inappropriate to hold an A.G.M. at this time. We requesl that any
elections be postponed until Sefton Council resolve the problems still dividing the site
and until the Ombudsman makes a {inal judgement.

We speak as members of the original G.A.A.S. (still without a Commitice since Dec

1 11[]).

We do not speak as members ol the scparale and newly lormed G A AL, (founded by

Leisure Services on Jan 27"' 2005) {g_ 8 o
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an;

Invoice

Mr I Makins
Leisure Services Department .
99-105 Lord Street ' - \

Southport PR8 1RJ 26"‘ January 2007

Dear Makins,
It has fallen to those whose complaints have been upheld by the LGO.

to seek the return of assets’of the original GAAS

This letter is written following advice given by the LGO, so please accept it as a 9{(—»
formal invoice/request for payment.

I: Stock value (stock in Trading Hut) as at 31/12/2004 stock value £550

Tools and equipment and fittings to be notified:
2: Cash in Bank (Original GAAS) as at 31/12/2004 £2700

Total value £3250 (Ex,Tools g Eauifmdd) -

3: The Trading Hut; - we again requést Sefton’s action to secure the huts immediate

return to its owners. .,
The return of the hut i isa priority before any consideration of its value being re-

imbursed.

The detalls of the new bank account, to be opened, to accept the returned assets will
be forwarded to you as soon they have been approved.,

Yours truly :
WA 2l A
Mrs E Warburion Mr J.G Dolan Mr D Jones—

~ USE OF COUNCIL TAXPAYERS MONEY

The use of Council Taxpayers(CT’s) money should not be used to subsidise the
deliberate dcpletlon of GAAS assettes by the new Association formed on Jan 27™ Jan

2005,

In order to reduce the burden on CT’s Money and before Sefton reimburse the
original Society with £3250 (+ tools & eqpmt)’ we request Sefton to reclaim the
maximum amount possible off those in the association who have wrongly taken

GAAS assetts.

We do not consider it right and proper for those who joined the new Ass, and who
then depleted the Society assets to now benefit from the re-imbursed assets which
they in our view effectively stole.

Mr J Dolan ‘Mrs E Warburton “Mr D Jones
33 Derwent Drive 44 Gardner Avenue 52 Patrick Ave
Litherland Bootle Bootle

L21 SHR L20 6EF L20 6ER



